

AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION

GABRIEL CILLUFFO, et al,

Claimants,

v.

CENTRAL REFRIGERATED SERVICE, INC.,
et al,

Respondents.

77 160 00126 13 PLT
(Collective Matter)

CLAIMANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Dan Getman
Lesley Tse
Getman & Sweeney, PLLC
9 Paradies Lane
New Paltz, New York 12561
Telephone: (845) 255-9370
Fax: (845) 255-8649
dgetman@getmansweeney.com

Edward Tuddenham
228 W. 137th St.
New York, New York 10030
Telephone: (212) 234-5953
Fax: 512-532-7780
etudden@prismnet.com

Susan Martin
Jennifer Kroll
Martin & Bonnett, PLLC
1850 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2010
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Telephone: (602) 240-6900
Fax: (602) 240-2345
smartin@martinbonnett.com

ATTORNEYS FOR CLAIMANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD.....	3
II. SUBSTANTIVE LAW GOVERNING EMPLOYMENT STATUS FOR PURPOSES OF THE FLSA	4
III. CLAIMANTS ARE EMPLOYEES OF RESPONDENTS	8
A. Central Exercises Pervasive Control Over The Lease Operators’ Work	9
B. Control Retained By Lease Operators Was Illusory	16
C. Lease Operators Have Little Opportunity For Profit Or Loss Based On Entrepreneurial Skill.....	19
D. Lease Operators Have Little Or No Investment In Equipment Compared To Central	31
E. Lease Operators Do Not Exercise Special Skill Or Initiative.....	34
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Freight Lines, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 520 F.2d 928 (6th Cir. 1975).....	15
<i>Air Couriers Int’l v. Emp’t Dev Dept</i> , 59 Cal. Rptr.3d 37 (2007)	16
<i>Alexander v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2014)	36, 37
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	4
<i>Baker v. Flint Engineering & Const. Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 1436 (10th Cir. 1998).....	passim
<i>Bartels v. Birmingham</i> , 332 U.S. 126 (1947)	7
<i>Beliz v. W.H. McLeod & Sons Packing Co.</i> , 765 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1985) ...	26, 27
<i>Brennan v. Partida</i> , 492 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1974).....	7
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	4
<i>Daly v. Swift & Co.</i> , 300 P. 265 (Mont. 1931).....	6
<i>Dole v. Snell</i> , 875 F.2d 802 (10th Cir. 1989).....	23, 31, 36
<i>Donovan v. DialAmerica Marketing, Inc.</i> 757 F.2d 1376 (3d Cir. 1985).....	38
<i>Donovan v. Sureway Cleaners</i> , 656 F.2d 1368 (5th Cir. 1981).....	passim
<i>Goldberg v. Whitaker House Cooperative</i> , 366 U.S. 28 (1961).....	7
<i>Hodgson v. Ellis Transportation Co.</i> , 456 F.2d 937 (9th Cir. 1972).....	38
<i>Martin v. Selker Bros.</i> , 949 F.2d 1286 (3d Cir. 1991)	22, 24, 36
<i>Max Trucking LLC v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Corp.</i> , 802 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 2015)	34, 41
<i>Mednick v. Albert Enterprises</i> , 508 F.2d 297 (5th Cir. 1975)	7, 26
<i>Mitchell v. John r. Cowley & Bro., Inc.</i> , 292 F.2d 105 (5th Cir. 1961).....	34
<i>Mr. W. Fireworks</i> , 814 F.2d 1042 (5th Cir. 1987).....	passim

<i>Narayan v. EGL, Inc.</i> , 616 F.3d 895 (9th 2010)	28, 37
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	5, 6
<i>People ex rel. Price v. Sheffield Farms-Slawson Farms-Decker Co.</i> (App. Div. 1917) 167 N.Y.S. 958, 960, aff'd, (N.Y. Ct. Appls. 1918)	5, 6
<i>Purtell v. Philadelphia & Reading Coal & Iron Co.</i> , 99 N.E. 899 (Ill. 1912)	5
<i>Real v. Driscoll Strawberry Assoc.</i> , 603 F.2d 748 (9th Cir. 1979).....	passim
<i>Ruiz v. Affinity Logistics</i> , 754 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2014).....	28, 34
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....	passim
<i>Schultz v. Capital Intern. Sec., Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Sec of Labor v. Lauritzen</i> , 835 F.2d 1529 (7th Cir. 1987)	8, 9, 31
<i>Taylor v. Shippers Transport Exp. Inc.</i> , no. CV-13-02092, 2014 WL 7499046 (C.D. Ca. Sept. 30, 2014)	15, 37
<i>Tenn. Coal, Iron & R.R. Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944)	4, 5
<i>Time Auto Transportation, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 377 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Tony and Susan Alamo Foundation v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	5
<i>Usery v. Pilgrim Equipment Co.</i> , 527 F.2d 1308 (5th Cir. 1976).....	passim
<i>Vida Lumber Co. v. Courson</i> , 112 So. 737 (Ala. 1926).....	6
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 203	5
9 U.S.C. § 1	2
Treatises	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	4
